1
Bankline
Import file layout
guide: SWIFT
MT103 format
P0442239.indd   1P0442239.indd   1 27/04/2023   01:4927/04/2023   01:49
2
	 Contents

:23:/PHOB/RECIEVER INSTRUCTION
Multiple common codewords accepted. See Appendix B
26T Transaction Type Code 3x O None Not used
32A Value, Currency,
Amount
6n/3x/15n M Value Date / Currency
/ Interbank Settled
Amount
A message more than 180 days forward will be rejected
See Section 2.1 Explanatory Notes, Note 2 for 32A / 33B / 36 conditionality
33B Currency / Instructed
Amount
3x/15x M None See Section 2.1 Explanatory Notes, Note 2 for 32A / 33B / 36 conditionality
36 Exchange Rate 12n C None Not used
See Section 2.1 Explanatory Notes, Note 2 for 32A / 33B / 36 conditionality
P0442239.indd   4P0442239.indd   4 27/04/2023   01:4927/04/2023   01:49
5
SWIFT Format Rules Bankline Format Guidelines
Field Field Name Format
Mandatory /
Optional /
Conditional
Specific
Requirements Comments
50A, 50F
or 50K
Ordering Customer Option A,
F or K
/34x
4*35x
allowed
M Must be K
50K:/12345612345678
ABC LIMITED
12 HIGH STREET
ANYTOWN
ANY WHERE
Domestic Payments
For these payment types the debit account is always a UK Sterling account.
The sort code and account number should be populated in this field in the
format ‘6n8n’ i.e. a six digit sort code followed by an eight digit account
number
International Payments
	 •	� For a UK Sterling account the sort code and account numbers hould
be populated in this field in the format ‘6n8n’
	 •	� For an RBS currency account the account number should be populated
in this field in the format ‘8x3x3x’. For an NWB currency account the
account number format should be‘3n/2n/8n’
	 •	� For an IBAN, which can be used for both UK Sterling andcurrency
accounts, the IBAN should be in the example format:
		  RBS:GBnnRBOS12345612345678
		  NWB:GBnnNWBK12345612345678
Country Code
Check Digits Check Digits Bank Code Sort Code Account No
GB nn
(2 digit number)
RBOS or
NWBK 123456 12345678
	� If you do not know the IBAN for the account it can be found on your
bank statement, and on Bankline: statement; balance; and ‘Select
debit account’ screens.
All Payments
�The next 4 lines are used to include name and address, with the first line
being mandatory. Lines must be completed in order.
51A Sending Institution Option A O None Not used
52A or 52D Ordering Institution Option A or
D
O Must be A If populated BIC used and party identifier if present ignored.
For Financial Institutions only
53A, 53B or 52D Sender’s Correspondent Option A, B
or D
C None Not used
54A, 54B or 54C Receiver’s Correspondent Option A, B